this review, we found errors which increased our financial expenses in the
amount of $568,000 for the year ended December 31, 2003. The errors were related
to the amortization of debt discount attributable to the warrants and their
related convertible debentures, whereby we understated the amount of
amortization for the year ended December 31, 2003 attributable to certain of the
convertible debentures.

   Similar errors were also noted in our interim financial statements in the
three-month period ended June 30, 2003, the nine-month period ended September
30, 2003, and the three- and six-month periods ended March 31 and June 30, 2004.

   The impacts of these restatements with respect to the year ended December
31, 2003 are summarized below:

   - 4 -

Statement of Operations Data:

   For the Year ended December 31, 2003
   ------------------------------------------
   Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
   ----------   ----------   -----------

General and administrative expenses .....   $6,196,779   $ (338,903)   $5,857,876
Operating loss .....   5,408,932   (338,903)   5,070,029
Financial expenses, net .....   3,470,459   568,250   4,038,709

Loss from continuing operations .....   9,118,684   229,347   9,348,031
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss .....   9,008,274   229,347   9,237,621
Deemed dividend to certain stockholders of
   common stock .....   --   350,000   350,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $9,008,274   $  579,347   $9,587,621
   ==========   ==========   ==========

Basic and diluted net loss per share from
  continuing operations .....   $   0.23   $   0.01   $   0.24
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Basic and diluted net loss per share .....   $   0.23   $   0.02   $   0.25
   ==========   ==========   ==========

Balance sheet data:

   As of December 31, 2003
   -------------------------------------------------------
   Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
   -------------------   ---------------   --------------

Other accounts payable
 and accrued expenses .....   $   4,321,347   $   (150,000)   $   4,171,347

Edgar Filing: AROTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

6

Total current liabilities .....   6,859,752   (150,000)   6,709,752
Convertible debenture .....   881,944   568,250   1,450,194
Total long term liabilities .....   4,066,579   568,250   4,634,829

Additional paid in capital .....   135,891,316   (188,903)   135,702,413
Accumulated deficit .....   (109,681,893)   (229,347)   (109,911,240)
Total shareholders' equity .....   22,044,127   (418,250)   21,625,877

Cash flow data:

   For the Year ended December 31, 2003
   -------------------------------------------
   Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
   ------------   -------------   -----------

Net loss .....   $9,008,274   $  229,347   $9,237,621
Stock based compensation related to repricing of
  warrants granted to investors and the grant of
  new warrants .....   388,403   (188,903)   199,500
Increase in other accounts payable and accrued
  expenses .....   1,827,668   (150,000)   1,677,668

Amortization of compensation related to
  beneficial conversion feature and warrants
  issued to holders of convertible debentures ..   3,359,987   568,250   3,928,237

   - 5 -

Critical Accounting Policies

   The preparation of financial statements requires us to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the
disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and
the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On an
ongoing basis, we evaluate our estimates and judgments, including those related
to revenue recognition, allowance for bad debts, inventory, impairment of
intangible assets and goodwill. We base our estimates and judgments on

[…]

of amortization for the year ended December 31, 2003 attributable to certain of

Edgar Filing: AROTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

48

the convertible debentures. See Note 16.

Similar errors were also noted in the Company's interim financial statements in
the three-month period ended June 30, 2003, the nine-month period ended
September 30, 2003, and the three- and six-month periods ended March 31 and June
30, 2004.

   F - 12

AROTECH CORPORATION AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
In U.S. dollars

NOTE 1:- GENERAL (Cont.)

The impacts of these restatements with respect to the year ended December 31,
2003 are summarized below:

Statement of Operations Data:

   For the Year ended December 31, 2003
   --------------------------------------
   Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
   ----------   ----------   -----------

General and administrative expenses   $6,196,779   $ (338,903)   $5,857,876
Operating loss   5,408,932   (338,903)   5,070,029
Financial expenses, net   3,470,459   568,250   4,038,709

Loss from continuing operations   9,118,684   229,347   9,348,031
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss   9,008,274   229,347   9,237,621
Deemed dividend to certain stockholders of
   common stock   --   350,000   350,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $9,008,274   $  579,347   $9,587,621
   ==========   ==========   ==========

Basic and diluted net loss per share from
  continuing operations   $   0.23   $   0.01   $   0.24
   ==========   ==========   ==========
Basic and diluted net loss per share   $   0.23   $   0.02   $   0.25
   ==========   ==========   ==========

Balance sheet data:

   As of December 31, 2003
   -----------------------------------------------
   Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
   -------------   -------------   -------------

Other accounts payable

Edgar Filing: AROTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

49

 and accrued expenses   $   4,321,347   $   (150,000)   $   4,171,347

Total current liabilities   6,859,752   (150,000)   6,709,752
Convertible debenture   881,944   568,250   1,450,194
Total long term liabilities   4,066,579   568,250   4,634,829

Additional paid in capital   135,891,316   (188,903)   135,702,413
Accumulated deficit   (109,681,893)   (229,347)   (109,911,240)
Total shareholders' equity   22,044,127   (418,250)   21,625,877

   F - 13

AROTECH CORPORATION AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
In U.S. dollars

NOTE 1:- GENERAL (Cont.)

Cash flow data:

   For the Year ended December 31, 2003
   ------------------------------------------
   Previously
   Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Net loss   $9,008,274   $  229,347   $9,237,621
Stock based compensation related to repricing of
  warrants granted to investors and the grant of
  new warrants   388,403   (188,903)   199,500
Increase in other accounts payable and accrued
  expenses   1,827,668   (150,000)   1,677,668

Amortization of compensation related to
  beneficial conversion feature and warrants
  issued to holders of convertible debentures   3,359,987   568,250   3,928,237

c. Acquisition of IES:

In August 2, 2002, the Company entered into an asset purchase agreement among
I.E.S. Electronics Industries U.S.A., Inc. ("IES"), its direct and certain of
its indirect shareholders, and its wholly-owned Israeli subsidiary, EFL,
pursuant to the terms of which it acquired substantially all the assets, subject
to substantially all the liabilities, of IES, a developer, manufacturer and
marketer of advanced hi-tech multimedia and interactive digital solutions for
training of military, law enforcement and security personnel. The Company
intends to continue to use the assets purchased in the conduct of the business